
West Virginia University Buyer Date P. O Date

Purchase Change Request

 
X X X

Vendor Name, Address, FEIN, Phone #

PO Box 6024

Quantity Unit M Unit Price

Change Order # 2

 
 

$

$

$

$

Approved Procurement Officer

The Thrasher Group, Inc.
P.O. Box 940
Bridgeport, WV 26330

PLEASE AMEND THE CONTRACT AS FOLLOWS:

Renew Dates of Service for an additional term.
 
Additional term: January 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025.

Amend Exhibit B.

Amend Pricing found in Exhibit B per the attached "Exhibit B - Pricing".

Morgantown, WV 26506

Regular Purchase Order
Contract Purchase Order
Open End Contract Purchase Order

24 12/7/2023 Various
Document

Requisition (Cancellation Only)

JD

Acct # Order #

Procurement, Contracting and Payment Services

Unused Balance($25.00 Maximum)

Other

Error in Total Amount

Change of Vendor Name/ Address
Change of Account

FY

Cancellation
Increase/Decrease

Freight

U19THRASHER_

Agreement

Purpose of Change (Check boxes applicable)

Renewal

Extension Error

West Virginia University

Reason for Change:

Previous Total:

Increase

Open end

Date

New Total

Item#

Amendment to Exhibit B to be effective July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025.

Contract Renewal, Price Increase

Service performed under this contract is to be continued in the succeeding 
fiscal year contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature for 
this service.  In the event funds are not appropriated for this service, this 
contract becomes of no effect and is null and void after June 30.

Spending Unit Name & Address

Description Extended Price

Open end

Funding Paragraph

Decrease

Jackson DeVol

12/07/2023



 
Procurement, Contracting and Payment Services 

Amendment #2 to Agreement U19THRASHER_ 

between 

West Virginia University Board of Governors on behalf 

of West Virginia University and 

The Thrasher Group, Inc. 

This amendment is made to agreement U19THRASHER_, previously executed between West Virginia 
University Board of Governors on behalf of West Virginia University, hereinafter called "University" 
and The Thrasher Group, Inc., hereinafter called "Service Provider". 

It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the undersigned contracting parties to amend the 
previously executed agreement as follows: 

1) Renew Dates of Service for an additional term.

a. Additional term: January 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025.

2) Amend Exhibit B.

a. Amend Pricing found in Exhibit B per the attached “Exhibit B – Pricing”.

b. Amendment to Exhibit B to be effective July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025.

If you agree to renew at the same terms and conditions as previously authorized, you may sign the acknowledgment 
below and return this letter to me.  

If you have any questions, please email me at jackson.devol@mail.wvu.edu. 

mailto:jackson.devol@mail.wvu.edu.


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed this day, 
month, and year first written above. 

The Thrasher Group, Inc.: 

By: 

West Virginia University Board of Governors on behalf 
of West Virginia University: 

By: 

Print: Print: 

Its: Its: 

Date: Date: 

Craig L Fry

Geospatial Director

12/7/23

Jackson DeVol

Category Analyst, Professional Services

12/07/2023



Exhibit B – Pricing 
(Effective July 1, 2024) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

County Square Miles 
12" @ $42 
per square 

mile 
6" @ $62 per 
square mile 

4" @ $77 per 
square mile 

3" @ $106 per 
square mile 

 BARBOUR COUNTY 343 $14,406 $21,266 $26,411 $36,358 
 BERKELEY COUNTY 322 $13,524 $19,964 $24,794 $34,132 
 BOONE COUNTY 503 $21,126 $31,186 $38,731 $53,318 
 BRAXTON COUNTY 516 $21,672 $31,992 $39,732 $54,696 
 BROOKE COUNTY 93 $3,906 $5,766 $7,161 $9,858 
 CABELL COUNTY 288 $12,096 $17,856 $22,176 $30,528 
 CALHOUN COUNTY 280 $11,760 $17,360 $21,560 $29,680 
 CLAY COUNTY 344 $14,448 $21,328 $26,488 $36,464 
 DODDRIDGE COUNTY 320 $13,440 $19,840 $24,640 $33,920 
 FAYETTE COUNTY 668 $28,056 $41,416 $51,436 $70,808 
 GILMER COUNTY 339 $14,238 $21,018 $26,103 $35,934 
 GRANT COUNTY 480 $20,160 $29,760 $36,960 $50,880 
 GREENBRIER COUNTY 1024 $43,008 $63,488 $78,848 $108,544 
 HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 645 $27,090 $39,990 $49,665 $68,370 
 HANCOCK COUNTY 88 $3,696 $5,456 $6,776 $9,328 
 HARDY COUNTY 584 $24,528 $36,208 $44,968 $61,904 
 HARRISON COUNTY 416 $17,472 $25,792 $32,032 $44,096 
 JACKSON COUNTY 471 $19,782 $29,202 $36,267 $49,926 
 JEFFERSON COUNTY 212 $8,904 $13,144 $16,324 $22,472 
 KANAWHA COUNTY 910 $38,220 $56,420 $70,070 $96,460 
 LEWIS COUNTY 389 $16,338 $24,118 $29,953 $41,234 
 LINCOLN COUNTY 439 $18,438 $27,218 $33,803 $46,534 
 LOGAN COUNTY 455 $19,110 $28,210 $35,035 $48,230 
 MARION COUNTY 311 $13,062 $19,282 $23,947 $32,966 
 MARSHALL COUNTY 312 $13,104 $19,344 $24,024 $33,072 
 MASON COUNTY 445 $18,690 $27,590 $34,265 $47,170 
 MCDOWELL COUNTY 535 $22,470 $33,170 $41,195 $56,710 
 MERCER COUNTY 420 $17,640 $26,040 $32,340 $44,520 
 MINERAL COUNTY 329 $13,818 $20,398 $25,333 $34,874 
 MINGO COUNTY 424 $17,808 $26,288 $32,648 $44,944 
 MONONGALIA COUNTY 366 $15,372 $22,692 $28,182 $38,796 

Effective July 1, 2024 

Ground Sampling Distance (GSD) 
Cost Per Square 
Mile 

3 Inch GSD $106  
4 Inch GSD $77  
6 Inch GSD $62  
12 Inch GSD $42  



Exhibit B – Pricing 
(Effective July 1, 2024) 

 MONROE COUNTY 473 $19,866 $29,326 $36,421 $50,138 
 MORGAN COUNTY 230 $9,660 $14,260 $17,710 $24,380 
 NICHOLAS COUNTY 654 $27,468 $40,548 $50,358 $69,324 
 OHIO COUNTY 109 $4,578 $6,758 $8,393 $11,554 
 PENDLETON COUNTY 698 $29,316 $43,276 $53,746 $73,988 
 PLEASANTS COUNTY 134 $5,628 $8,308 $10,318 $14,204 
 POCAHONTAS COUNTY 941 $39,522 $58,342 $72,457 $99,746 
 PRESTON COUNTY 651 $27,342 $40,362 $50,127 $69,006 
 PUTNAM COUNTY 350 $14,700 $21,700 $26,950 $37,100 
 RALEIGH COUNTY 609 $25,578 $37,758 $46,893 $64,554 
 RANDOLPH COUNTY 1039 $43,638 $64,418 $80,003 $110,134 
 RITCHIE COUNTY 454 $19,068 $28,148 $34,958 $48,124 
 ROANE COUNTY 483 $20,286 $29,946 $37,191 $51,198 
 SUMMERS COUNTY 367 $15,414 $22,754 $28,259 $38,902 
 TAYLOR COUNTY 176 $7,392 $10,912 $13,552 $18,656 
 TUCKER COUNTY 421 $17,682 $26,102 $32,417 $44,626 
 TYLER COUNTY 261 $10,962 $16,182 $20,097 $27,666 
 UPSHUR COUNTY 355 $14,910 $22,010 $27,335 $37,630 
 WAYNE COUNTY 512 $21,504 $31,744 $39,424 $54,272 
 WEBSTER COUNTY 556 $23,352 $34,472 $42,812 $58,936 
 WETZEL COUNTY 361 $15,162 $22,382 $27,797 $38,266 
 WIRT COUNTY 235 $9,870 $14,570 $18,095 $24,910 
 WOOD COUNTY 377 $15,834 $23,374 $29,029 $39,962 
 WYOMING COUNTY 502 $21,084 $31,124 $38,654 $53,212 

 

  


	U19THRASHER_ CO2 COVER.pdf
	Sheet1

	U19THRASHER_ Amendment #2 Letter SIGNED.pdf
	U19THRASHER_ Amendment #2 Letter.pdf
	Exhibit B-Pricing (U19THRASHER_ Amend_2).pdf




